transaction, are factually supportable and, with respect to the unaudited pro forma combined statements of income, are
expected to have a continuing impact on the consolidated results. The final purchase price and the allocation thereof
will differ from that reflected in the unaudited pro forma combined financial statements after final valuation
procedures are performed and amounts are finalized following the completion of the mergers.
The unaudited pro forma combined financial information does not reflect any cost savings from operating efficiencies,
synergies or other restructurings that could result from the mergers or the costs necessary to achieve these costs
savings, operating efficiencies and synergies.
The following should be read in conjunction with the other financial information included in or incorporated by
reference into this document.
64

Edgar Filing: TAL International Group, Inc. - Form DEFM14A

104

TABLE OF CONTENTS
Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Balance Sheet
As of December 31, 2015
(in thousands)

​ ​​Triton ​​TAL ​​Pro FormaAdjustments ​​Pro Forma ​

Assets ​​ ​ ​ ​
Unrestricted cash and cash equivalents ​​​$ 56,689 ​​​​$ 58,907 ​​​​$ (33,201)(5)(a) ​​​​$ 82,395 ​​
Restricted cash ​​​​ 22,575 ​​​​​ 30,302 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ 52,877 ​​
Accounts receivable, net ​​​​ 127,676 ​​​​​ 95,709 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ 223,385 ​​
Container rental equipment ​​​​ 4,362,043 ​​​​​ 3,908,292 ​​​​​ (827,567)(5)(b) ​​​​​ 7,442,768 ​​
Net investment in direct financing leases ​​​​ 68,107 ​​​​​ 177,737 ​​​​​ 3,395(5)(c) ​​​​​ 249,239 ​​
Equipment held for sale ​​​​ — ​​​​​ 74,899 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ 74,899 ​​
Goodwill ​​​​ — ​​​​​ 74,523 ​​​​​ 10,890(5)(d) ​​​​​ 85,413 ​​
Other assets ​​​​ 37,911 ​​​​​ 13,620 ​​​​​ (399)(5)(e) ​​​​​ 51,132 ​​
Derivative instruments ​​​​ 2,153 ​​​​​ 87 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ 2,240 ​​
Intangible assets ​​​​ — ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ 340,492(5)(f) ​​​​​ 340,492 ​​
Total assets ​​​$ 4,677,154 ​​​​$ 4,434,076 ​​​​$ (506,390) ​​​​$ 8,604,840 ​​
Liabilities & shareholders’ equity ​​ ​ ​ ​
Accounts payable & other accrued
expenses ​​​$ 120,033 ​​​​$ 56,096 ​​​​​ (8,069)(5)(g) ​​​​$ 168,060 ​​

Derivative instruments ​​​​ 257 ​​​​​ 20,348 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ 20,605 ​​
Container rental equipment payable ​​​​ 12,128 ​​​​​ 20,009 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ 32,137 ​​
Deferred income tax liability ​​​​ — ​​​​​ 456,123 ​​​​​ (177,873)(5)(h) ​​​​​ 278,250 ​​
Debt, net of deferred financing costs ​​​​ 3,166,903 ​​​​​ 3,216,488 ​​​​​ (27,707)(5)(i) ​​​​​ 6,355,684 ​​
Total liabilities ​​​​ 3,299,321 ​​​​​ 3,769,064 ​​​​​ (213,649) ​​​​​ 6,854,736 ​​
Class A common shares ​​​​ 445 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ (445)(5)(j) ​​​​​ — ​​
Class B common shares ​​​​ 60 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ (60)(5)(j) ​​​​​ — ​​
Common shares ​​​​ — ​​​​​ 37 ​​​​​ 37(5)(j) ​​​​​ 74 ​​
Treasury stock ​​​​ — ​​​​​ (75,310) ​​​​​ 75,310(5)(j) ​​​​​ — ​​
Additional paid in capital ​​​​ 176,088 ​​​​​ 511,297 ​​​​​ (128,081)(5)(j) ​​​​​ 559,304 ​​
Accumulated other comprehensive (loss)
income ​​​​ (3,666) ​​​​​ (19,195) ​​​​​ 19,195(5)(j) ​​​​​ (3,666) ​​

Retained earnings accumulated (deficit)
income ​​​​ 1,044,402 ​​​​​ 248,183 ​​​​​ (258,697)(5)(j) ​​​​​ 1,033,888 ​​

Total shareholders' equity ​​​​ 1,217,329 ​​​​​ 665,012 ​​​​​ (292,741) ​​​​​ 1,589,600 ​​
Noncontrolling interests ​​​​ 160,504 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ 160,504 ​​
Total equity ​​​​ 1,377,833 ​​​​​ 665,012 ​​​​​ (292,741) ​​​​​ 1,750,104 ​​
Total liabilities & shareholders' equity ​​​$ 4,677,154 ​​​​$ 4,434,076 ​​​​$ (506,390) ​​​​$ 8,604,840 ​​
​
See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma combined financial statements.
65

Edgar Filing: TAL International Group, Inc. - Form DEFM14A

105

TABLE OF CONTENTS
Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Statements of Income
Year Ended December 31, 2015
(dollars and shares in thousands, except per share data)

​ ​​Triton ​​TAL ​​Pro FormaAdjustments ​​Pro Forma ​

Statements of Income Data: ​​ ​ ​ ​
Revenues ​​ ​ ​ ​
Container rental revenue ​​​$ 699,810 ​​​​$ 591,665 ​​​​$ (118,495)(6)(a) ​​​​$ 1,172,980 ​​
Direct financing lease income ​​​​ 8,029 ​​​​​ 15,192 ​​​​​ (1,038)(6)(b) ​​​​​ 22,183 ​​
Other revenue ​​​​ — ​​​​​ 1,147 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ 1,147 ​​
Total revenues ​​​​ 707,839 ​​​​​ 608,004 ​​​​​ (119,533) ​​​​​ 1,196,310 ​​
Trading margin ​​​​ — ​​​​​ 4,194 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ 4,194 ​​
Operating expenses: ​​ ​ ​ ​
Depreciation ​​​​ 300,470 ​​​​​ 242,538 ​​​​​ (71,389)(6)(c) ​​​​​ 471,619 ​​
Direct container expense ​​​​ 54,440 ​​​​​ 48,902 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ 103,342 ​​
Management, general and administrative
expenses ​​​​ 75,620 ​​​​​ 51,154 ​​​​​ (14,661)(6)(d) ​​​​​ 112,113 ​​

(Gain)/loss on disposition of container rental
equipment ​​​​ (2,013) ​​​​​ 13,646 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ 11,633 ​​

(Reversal)/provision for doubtful accounts ​​​​ (2,156) ​​​​​ 133 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ (2,023) ​​
Total operating expenses ​​​​ 426,361 ​​​​​ 356,373 ​​​​​ (86,050) ​​​​​ 696,684 ​​
Operating income ​​​​ 281,478 ​​​​​ 255,825 ​​​​​ (33,483) ​​​​​ 503,820 ​​
Other expenses: ​​ ​ ​ ​
Interest expense ​​​​ 140,644 ​​​​​ 97,652 ​​​​​ (3,762)(6)(e) ​​​​​ 234,534 ​​
Realized loss on derivative instruments, net ​​​​ 5,496 ​​​​​ 20,628 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ 26,124 ​​
Unrealized loss on derivative instruments, net ​​​​ 2,240 ​​​​​ 205 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ 2,445 ​​
Loss on extinguishment of debt ​​​​ 1,170 ​​​​​ 895 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ 2,065 ​​
Other expense ​​​​ 211 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ 211 ​​
Total other expenses ​​​​ 149,761 ​​​​​ 119,380 ​​​​​ (3,762) ​​​​​ 265,379 ​​
Income before income taxes ​​​​ 131,717 ​​​​​ 136,445 ​​​​​ (29,721) ​​​​​ 238,441 ​​
Income tax expense ​​​​ 4,048 ​​​​​ 48,233 ​​​​​ (12,817)(6)(f) ​​​​​ 39,464 ​​
Net income ​​​​ 127,669 ​​​​​ 88,212 ​​​​​ (16,904) ​​​​​ 198,977 ​​
Less: income attributable to noncontrolling
interests ​​​​ 16,580 ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ — ​​​​​ 16,580 ​​

Net income attributable to shareholders ​​​$ 111,089 ​​​​$ 88,212 ​​​​$ (16,904) ​​​​$ 182,397 ​​
Pro Forma Earnings Per Share Data: ​​ ​ ​ ​
Basic income per share applicable to common
shareholders ​​​$ 2.20 ​​​​$ 2.68 ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​$ 2.47 ​​

Diluted income per share applicable to
common shareholders ​​​$ 2.17 ​​​​$ 2.67 ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​$ 2.46 ​​

Weighted average common shares outstanding: ​​ ​ ​ ​
Basic ​​​​ 50,536 ​​​​​ 32,861 ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ 73,892(1) ​​

Edgar Filing: TAL International Group, Inc. - Form DEFM14A

106

Diluted ​​​​ 51,165 ​​​​​ 32,979 ​​​​​ ​ ​​​​​ 74,000 ​​
​
(1)
TAL historical weighted average share count outstanding for the period adjusted for vesting of restricted stock divided